F.ILED

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

DEC 1 9 2002

In the Matter of)	KANSAS STATE BOARD O HEALING ARTS
JOHN R. GROW, M.D.)	Docket No. 02-HA-48
Kansas License No. 4-24807)	

FINAL ORDER

NOW ON THIS 14th Day of December 2002, this matter comes before the Board to review an Initial Order issued by Howard D. Ellis, M.D., Presiding Officer. There are no requests for oral arguments.

Having the agency record before it, the Board finds, concludes and orders that the Initial Order is appropriate, and is hereby adopted as the Final Order of the Board.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the license of John R. Grow, M.D., is canceled.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that this is a Final Order. A Final Order is effective upon service. A party to an agency proceeding may seek judicial review of a Final Order by filing a petition in the District Court as authorized by K.S.A. 77-610, et seq. Reconsideration of the Final Order is not a prerequisite to judicial review. A petition for judicial review is not timely unless filed within 30 days following service of the Final Order. A copy of any petition for judicial review must be served upon the Board's executive director at 235 S. Topeka Blvd., Topeka, KS 66603.

DATED THIS $\cancel{19}^{th}$ Day of December, 2002.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Saurence T. Buening, Jr.,

Henf Suyder

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

I certify that the foregoing *Final Order* was served this <u>I</u> day of December, 2002 by depositing the same in the United States Mail, first-class postage prepaid, and addressed to:

John R. Grow, M.D. 520 South 8th Street Kiowa, KS 67070

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Stacy L. Cook Litigation Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603